UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FINANCIAL
LITERACY AND QUALITY OF LIFE AMONG
ELDERLY IN RURAL AREA IN PAHANG

NURUL A’INA FITRIAH BINTI AZHAR

Thesis submitted in partial
fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2020



DECLARATION

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE
FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Nurul A’ina Fitriah Binti Azhar (I/C Number: 970130-06-5580) hereby, declare that
this work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations and research
ethics guidelines of Universiti Teknologi MARA. This research project was the

originally from my independent work and investigation.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research. I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and Faculty of

Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

Signature : /}ar
(NURUL A’INA FITRIAH BINTI AZHAR)

UiTM ID: 2017708663

Date A S jﬂhuqrj 2030

vi



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to investigate the relationship between financial literacy
and quality of life among elderly. This study involved the elderly in Maran, Jerantut
and Kuala Lipis (n=300). Researcher will briefly be explained to elderly and then
answered the Basic Financial Literacy questionnaire and CASP-19 questionnaire. Data
analyses used in this study were Spearman’s rho correlation test and Mann Whitney U
test. Study shows non-significant differences between financial literacy and quality of
life among elderly in data collected with value of .355 (p <0.05). There are no
significant differences between financial literacy and quality of life among elderly. The
researcher found there was negative correlation between financial literacy and quality
of life. Therefore, family support for the elderly people had become a very important

issued in examining the overall well-being of the elderly

Keywords: elderly, financial literacy, quality of life

Xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

ABSTRACT

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

| &

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Background of the study

Problem statement

Research objectives

1.3.1 Financial literacy and quality of life among elderly
1.3.2 Financial literacy and quality of life among gender
Research question

Significance of the study

il

Page

viii

ix



1.6

L7

1.8

1.9

21

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

Conceptual framework

Operational of terms

1.7.1 Quality of life

1.7.2 Financial literacy

1.7.3 Age of elderly

Limitation

Delimitation

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

The quality of life

Retirement income replacement

Factors linked to the quality of life

Income adequacy and quality of life

Financial literacy

Life satisfaction

Social support and quality of life

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

Research design

iii

10

10

11

13

15



