## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FINANCIAL LITERACY AND QUALITY OF LIFE AMONG ELDERLY IN RURAL AREA IN PAHANG

## **NURUL A'INA FITRIAH BINTI AZHAR**

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of **Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)** 

**Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation** 

January 2020

**DECLARATION** 

**BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE** 

**FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION** 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Nurul A'ina Fitriah Binti Azhar (I/C Number: 970130-06-5580) hereby, declare that

this work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations and research

ethics guidelines of Universiti Teknologi MARA. This research project was the

originally from my independent work and investigation.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research. I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and Faculty of

Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

Signature

. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

(NURUL A'INA FITRIAH BINTI AZHAR)

UiTM ID: 2017708663

Date

: 25 January 2021

vi

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to investigate the relationship between financial literacy

and quality of life among elderly. This study involved the elderly in Maran, Jerantut

and Kuala Lipis (n=300). Researcher will briefly be explained to elderly and then

answered the Basic Financial Literacy questionnaire and CASP-19 questionnaire. Data

analyses used in this study were Spearman's rho correlation test and Mann Whitney U

test. Study shows non-significant differences between financial literacy and quality of

life among elderly in data collected with value of .355 (p <0.05). There are no

significant differences between financial literacy and quality of life among elderly. The

researcher found there was negative correlation between financial literacy and quality

of life. Therefore, family support for the elderly people had become a very important

issued in examining the overall well-being of the elderly

Keywords: elderly, financial literacy, quality of life

xii

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	i
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	ii
DEC	LARATION	v
LIST	T OF TABLES	viii
LIST	OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS		x
ABSTRACT		xi
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Research objectives	3
	1.3.1 Financial literacy and quality of life among elderly	3
	1.3.2 Financial literacy and quality of life among gender	3
1.4	Research question	3
1.5	Significance of the study	3

1.6	Conceptual framework	4
1.7	Operational of terms	5
	1.7.1 Quality of life	5
	1.7.2 Financial literacy	5
	1.7.3 Age of elderly	5
1.8	Limitation	5
1.9	Delimitation	6
	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	The quality of life	7
2.2	Retirement income replacement	8
2.3	Factors linked to the quality of life	9
2.4	Income adequacy and quality of life	10
2.5	Financial literacy	10
2.6	Life satisfaction	11
2.7	Social support and quality of life	13
	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Research design	15